
Verde River Navigability Determination

Depth

(Chains) (Feet) (Feet)

30 and 31 4 3 198 ---

19 and 30 6 --- 2

7 4 264 3

9 6 396 3

12 4 264 2.5

18 and 19 16 4 264 2.5

17 6 396 ---

19 4 264 3

21 4 264 2.5

7 and 18 23 5 330 3

24 4 264 4

27 4 264 3

29 5 330 3

6 and 7 32 7 462 2.5

33 6 396 2.5

36 5 330 3

39 5 330 2.5

5 and 6 40

2/24/1911 29 and 30 53

Notes:
a From Arizona Survey Book 2396 by Robert A. Farmer, approved March 29, 1913.
b Page 102 of Farmer's notes states "Verde River runs Southerly through secs. 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30,
31, 32. At the time of survey it was very low, being 21/2 to 4 ft deep ."

"Impractical to [survey] up the channel on account of high
water"

MAIN CHANNEL

DATE

PAGE

NUMBER IN

FIELD NOTES
Width

SURVEY

SECTION(S)

"The line bet. Secs. 29 and 30 was run at a time when the
water in the river was very low, and it was possible to run
on the sand bar. When the lines through the S1/2, middle
and N1/2 of sec. 29 were run, the high water had come,
and it was impossible to reach 1/16 and 1/4 sec. cors…"

SUMMARY OF VERDE RIVER CHANNEL CONDITIONS NOTED DURING THE

FEBRUARY 1911 GLO SURVEY OF T3N, R7Ea,b

30

19

18

7

2/18/1911

2/20/1911

2/21/1911

2/22/1911

Plateau Resources LLC January 2015


