SUMMARY OF VERDE RIVER CHANNEL CONDITIONS NOTED DURING THE FEBRUARY 1911 GLO SURVEY OF T3N, R7E^{a,b}

DATE	SURVEY SECTION(S)	PAGE NUMBER IN FIELD NOTES	MAIN CHANNEL		
			Width		Depth
			(Chains)	(Feet)	(Feet)
2/18/1911	30 and 31	4	3	198	
	19 and 30	6			2
	30	7	4	264	3
		9	6	396	3
		12	4	264	2.5
2/20/1911	18 and 19	16	4	264	2.5
	19	17	6	396	
		19	4	264	3
		21	4	264	2.5
2/21/1911	7 and 18	23	5	330	3
	18	24	4	264	4
		27	4	264	3
		29	5	330	3
2/22/1911	6 and 7	32	7	462	2.5
	7	33	6	396	2.5
		36	5	330	3
		39	5	330	2.5
	5 and 6	40	"Impractical to [survey] up the channel on account of high water"		
2/24/1911	29 and 30	53	"The line bet. Secs. 29 and 30 was run at a time when the water in the river was very low, and it was possible to run on the sand bar. When the lines through the S1/2, middle and N1/2 of sec. 29 were run, the high water had come, and it was impossible to reach 1/16 and 1/4 sec. cors"		

Notes:

Plateau Resources LLC January 2015

^a From Arizona Survey Book 2396 by Robert A. Farmer, approved March 29, 1913.

b Page 102 of Farmer's notes states "Verde River runs Southerly through secs. 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32. At the time of survey it was very low, being 21/2 to 4 ft deep."